

NO. 43363-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

TANYA AND TOMMY RIDER, wife and husband and the
marital community composed thereof,
Appellants.

v.

KING COUNTY, in its capacity as the KING COUNTY
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,
Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR
PIERCE COUNTY

THE HONORABLE GAROLD E. JOHNSON

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ENDEL R. KOLDE
JESSICA H. KOZMA
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
Attorneys for Respondents
King County Prosecuting Attorney's Office
500 Fourth Avenue, Suite 900
Seattle, Washington 98104
206-296-8820

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2012 SEP 19 PM 1:37
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY ~~NAME~~
DEPUTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
B. KING COUNTY DID NOT OWE A LEGAL DUTY TO EITHER TOM OR TANYA RIDER.....	13
C. KING COUNTY DID NOT HAVE A SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP WITH THE RIDERS BECAUSE IT MADE NO EXPRESS ASSURANCES ON WHICH THE RIDERS RELIED TO THEIR DETRIMENT	16
1. The Privity Requirement.....	17
2. There were no express assurances of specific government conduct sought or given.....	18
3. The Riders did not rely to their detriment on an express assurance that they had sought from King County.....	22
D. THE RESCUE EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE KING COUNTY DID NOT GRATUITOUSLY ASSUME A DUTY TO FIND TANYA RIDER.....	25
E. IMPLIED ASSURANCES CANNOT FORM THE BASIS OF A SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP OR THE RESCUE EXCEPTION	30
F. THE RIDERS CANNOT OVERCOME THE LACK OF LEGAL DUTY BY EXPERT DECLARATION	31
V. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

<i>Babcock v. Mason County Fire District No. 6</i> , 101 Wn. App. 677, 685-86, 5 P.3d 750 (2000), <i>affirmed</i> , 144 Wn.2d 774 (2001).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Babcock v. Mason County</i> , 144 Wn.2d 774, 789, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001).....	18, 19, 21, 22, 31
<i>Beal v. City of Seattle</i> , 134 Wn.2d 769, 774, 785, 954 P.2d 237 (1998) ..	23
<i>Chambers-Castanes v. King County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 275, 279-80, 609 P.2d 451 (1983).....	23, 31
<i>Cummins v. Lewis County</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 852, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....	13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 22, 32
<i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wn.2d 529, 535, 716 P.2d 842 (1986)	12, 33
<i>Harvey v. County of Snohomish</i> , 157 Wn.2d 33, 40, 134 P.3d 216 (2006).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 860, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	11, 12
<i>Honcoop v. State</i> , 111 Wn.2d 182, 191-93, 759 P.2d 1188 (1988).....	30
<i>J & B Dev. Co. v. King Cy.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 299, 669 P.2d 468 (1983)	31
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 164 Wn. App. 740, 747, 265 P.3d 199 (2011).....	13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 25, 26, 28, 32
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 77 Wn. App. 934, 939, n.12, 894 P.2d 1366 (1995), <i>review denied</i> , 127 Wn.2d 1020 (1995).....	31

<i>Meany v. Dodd</i> , 111 Wn.2d 174, 759 P.2d 455 (1988).....	31
<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 22, 134 P.3d 197 (2006).....	14, 15, 27, 32
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 13, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	12, 13
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 163, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	14, 31
<i>Tortes v. King County</i> , 119 Wn. App. 1, 13, 84 P.3d 252 (2003).....	33
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 26, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	12
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n. v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 344, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	33
<i>Webstad v. Sortini</i> , 83 Wn. App. 857, 875, n.7, 924 P.2d 940 (1996).....	31
Washington Statutes	
RCW 36.28.010(6).....	28
Washington Regulations and Rules	
CR 56(c).....	12
CR 56(e).....	12
